PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6563014

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHEALY WELLNESS, LLC	02/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHEALY-SORIN WELLNESS, LLC
Street Address:	5607 S. 22ND ROAD
City:	FAIR GROVE
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	65648

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16401414

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7276088066

Email: info.invent@yahoo.com
Correspondent Name: TIFFANY C. MILLER
Address Line 1: PO BOX 46391

Address Line 4: TIERRA VERDE, FLORIDA 33741

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122420
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIFFANY C. MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/Tiffany C. Miller, Reg. No. 63,465/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 6

source=122420SOM#page1.tif

source=122420SOM#page2.tif

source=122420shealysorinSIGNED#page1.tif source=122420shealysorinSIGNED#page2.tif

source=122420cassadySIGNED#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055352 FRAME: 0389 source=122420cassadySIGNED#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 055352 FRAME: 0390



Authorized Signature

State of Missouri

John R. Ashcroft, Secretary of State

Corporations Division PO Box 778 / 600 W. Main St., Rm. 322 Jefferson City, MO 65102

LC0002688 Date Filed: 2/1/2019 John R. Ashcroft Missouri Secretary of State

Amendment of Articles of Organization

(Submit with filing fee of \$25.00)

Charter #: <u>LC0002688</u>			
1. The current name of the lim	ited liability company is	Shealy Wellness, LLC	
2. The effective date of this do indicated:	cument is the date it is fil	ed by the Secretary of State of Miss	souri, unless a future date is otherwise
	(Date may not be m	ore than 90 days after the filing date in this	office)
3. State date of occurrence that	required this amendment	2/1/2019 Month/Day/Year	
4. The articles of organization a The name of the limite		lows: ealy-Sorin Wellness, LLC	
New Name (if applicable):	Shealy-Sorin Wellness,	LLC	
☐ management of the limited ☐ a change in the name of th ☐ a change in the time set fo 6. This amendment is (check ei	I liability company is vest I liability company is no le e limited liability compar orth in the articles of organ ther or both):	ted in one or more managers where onger vested in one or more managers	management had not been so previously vested. gers where management was previously so vested. apany to dissolve.
□ authorized under the opera□ required to be filed under⋈ both		Chapter 347	
In Affirmation thereof, the facts (The undersigned understands t			alties provided under Section 575.040, RSMo)
C. Norman Shealy Authorized Signature	C. NORMA	N SHEALY	02/01/2019 Date
Sergey Sorin	SERGEY S	ORIN	02/01/2019

LLC-12 ((11/2009)
----------	-----------

Date

Printed Name

PATENT

REEL: 055352 FRAME: 0391

STATE OF MISSOURY



John R. Ashcroft Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS,

Shealy-Sorin Wellness, LLC LC0002688

FORMERLY,

Shealy Wellness, LLC

filed its amended Articles of Organization with this office and WHEREAS that filing was found to conform to the Missouri Limited Liability Company Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. ASHCROFT, Secretary of State of the State of Missouri, by virtue of authority vested in me by law do hereby certify and declare that the above entity's Articles of Organization are amended.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the GREAT SEAL of the State of Missouri. Done at the City of Jefferson, this 1st day of February, 2019.



PATENT REEL: 055352 FRAME: 0392

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, C. Norman Shealy of Fair Grove, Missouri, Francis L. Cassady of Edwardsville, Illinois and Sergey Sorin of Springfield, Missouri, citizens of United States of America have invented certain new and useful **PULSED ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD DEVICE** for which we have filed a United States Patent Application, Application No. 62/665,827; filed on May 2, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Shealy Wellness, LLC, having its principal place of business at 5607 S. 22nd Road, Fair Grove, Missouri (65648), is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We, Norman Shealy, Francis L. Cassady and Sergey Sorin, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Shealy Wellness LLC, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared, and executed by us preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;
 - (b) said applications;
- (c) any and all refilings, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications;
- (d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said applications, refilings, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;
- (e) any and all reissues and reexaminations of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;
- (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
 - (g) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;
- (h) all claims, causes of action and damages for past infringement, if any, of said application;
- (i) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations;

- (j) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America; and
- (k) the right to file such patent applications and the right to claim the benefit of priority of said inventions and patent applications listed herein.

We, Norman Shealy, Francis L. Cassady and Sergey Sorin, further agree that upon request, we will provide promptly all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Shealy Wellness, LLC or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said Shealy Wellness, LLC for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

1/13/2/	Evama Leals
Date:	C. Norman Shealy
Date:	Francis L. Cassady
1 (13/21	
Date:	Sergey Sorin

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, C. Norman Shealy of Fair Grove, Missouri, Francis L. Cassady of Edwardsville, Illinois and Sergey Sorin of Springfield, Missouri, citizens of United States of America have invented certain new and useful **PULSED ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD DEVICE** for which we have filed a United States Patent Application, Application No. 62/665,827; filed on May 2, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Shealy Wellness, LLC, having its principal place of business at 5607 S. 22nd Road, Fair Grove, Missouri (65648), is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We, Norman Shealy, Francis L. Cassady and Sergey Sorin, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Shealy Wellness LLC, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared, and executed by us preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;
 - (b) said applications;
- (c) any and all refilings, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications;
- (d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said applications, refilings, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;
- (e) any and all reissues and reexaminations of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;
- (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
 - (g) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;
- (h) all claims, causes of action and damages for past infringement, if any, of said application;
- (i) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations;

- (j) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America; and
- (k) the right to file such patent applications and the right to claim the benefit of priority of said inventions and patent applications listed herein.

We, Norman Shealy, Francis L. Cassady and Sergey Sorin, further agree that upon request, we will provide promptly all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Shealy Wellness, LLC or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said Shealy Wellness, LLC for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

Date:	C. Norman Shealy
7-10-2018	Francis Carras
Date:	Francis L. Cassady
•	
Date:	Sergey Sorin